

Detailed Safety Information for Household Products

EN

Safety Information for Household Products:

General Guidelines:

- Keep the product out of reach of children and pets unless otherwise stated.
- Wash or clean the product thoroughly according to the instructions before first use.
- Do not use damaged or deformed products.

Kitchen Use:

- Do not use kitchen tools directly on open flames unless designed for it.
- Stainless steel products may become very hot; handle them with gloves.
- Use electrical appliances only in dry environments and ensure a safe connection to the power supply.

Cleaning and Maintenance:

- Use mild cleaning agents to avoid damaging the surfaces.
- Never immerse the main unit of electrical appliances in water.
- Some products may be dishwasher safe; verify this information in the instructions.

Storage:

- Store sharp objects, such as knives, in protective covers or secure holders.
- Do not leave products in direct sunlight or near heat sources unless designed for such conditions.

Specific Products:

- Glass containers: Handle with care to avoid breakage. Do not use with extreme temperature changes (e.g., from freezer to oven).
- Plastic products: Avoid exposure to temperatures exceeding recommended limits to prevent deformation or chemical release.
- Electrical appliances: Always unplug after use and regularly inspect cables for damage.

Emergency Situations:

- In case of overheating (e.g., during oven use), allow the product to cool in a safe area away from flammable materials.
- If an electrical appliance leaks liquid, unplug immediately and avoid direct contact with water.

Warnings:

- Follow all safety instructions provided by the manufacturer.
- Improper use may result in damage, injury, or accidents.

CS

Bezpečnostní informace pro domácí produkty:

Obecné pokyny:

- Udržujte produkt mimo dosah dětí a domácích mazlíčků, pokud není určeno jinak.
- Před prvním použitím produkt důkladně opláchněte nebo umyjte dle příložených pokynů.
- Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozené nebo deformované produkty.

Použití v kuchyni:

- Nepoužívejte kuchyňské nástroje na otevřeném ohni, pokud nejsou k tomu určeny.
- Produkty z nerezové oceli mohou být horké, manipulujte s nimi pomocí chňapek.
- Elektrické spotřebiče používejte pouze v suchém prostředí a dbejte na bezpečné připojení k elektrické síti.

Čištění a údržba:

- Pro čištění používejte jemné čisticí prostředky, aby nedošlo k poškození povrchů.
- V případě elektrických spotřebičů nikdy nenamáčejte hlavní jednotku do vody.
- Některé produkty mohou být vhodné do myčky, ověřte si tuto informaci v návodu.

Skladování:

- Ostré předměty, jako jsou nože, ukládejte do bezpečných krytů nebo stojanů.
- Neponechávejte produkty na přímém slunci nebo v blízkosti zdrojů tepla, pokud nejsou k tomu přizpůsobené.

Specifické produkty:

- Skleněné nádoby: Při manipulaci buďte opatrní, abyste předešli rozbití. Nepoužívejte při velkých teplotních rozdílech (např. z mrazničky přímo do trouby).
- Plastové produkty: Nepoužívejte s teplotami přesahujícími doporučené limity, aby nedošlo k deformaci nebo uvolnění chemických látek.
- Elektrické spotřebiče: Vždy odpojte ze sítě, když je nepoužíváte, a pravidelně kontrolujte kabely na případné poškození.

Nouzové situace:

- V případě přehřátí produktu (např. při použití v troubě) nechte produkt zchladnout na bezpečném místě mimo dosah hořlavých materiálů.
- Pokud dojde k úniku tekutin z elektrického spotřebiče, okamžitě ho odpojte a nekontaktujte přímo vodu.

Varování:

- Dodržujte všechny bezpečnostní pokyny uvedené výrobcem.
- Nesprávné použití může vést k poškození produktu, zranění nebo nehodám.

ES

Información de seguridad para productos domésticos:

Instrucciones generales:

- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas, a menos que se indique lo contrario.
- Antes de usar por primera vez, lave o limpie el producto según las instrucciones proporcionadas.
- No utilice productos dañados o deformados.

Uso en la cocina:

- No utilice utensilios de cocina directamente sobre llamas abiertas, a menos que estén diseñados para ello.
- Los productos de acero inoxidable pueden calentarse mucho; manipúlelos con guantes.
- Use aparatos eléctricos solo en ambientes secos y asegúrese de una conexión segura a la red eléctrica.

Limpieza y mantenimiento:

- Use productos de limpieza suaves para evitar dañar las superficies.
- No sumerja nunca la unidad principal de los aparatos eléctricos en agua.
- Algunos productos pueden ser aptos para el lavavajillas; verifique esta información en las instrucciones.

Almacenamiento:

- Guarde los objetos afilados, como cuchillos, en fundas protectoras o soportes seguros.
- No deje los productos bajo la luz directa del sol ni cerca de fuentes de calor, a menos que estén diseñados para ello.

Productos específicos:

- Envases de vidrio: Manipúlelos con cuidado para evitar roturas. No los utilice con cambios bruscos de temperatura (por ejemplo, del congelador al horno).
- Productos de plástico: No los exponga a temperaturas superiores a los límites recomendados para evitar deformaciones o liberación de químicos.
- Aparatos eléctricos: Desenchúfelos siempre después de usarlos y revise regularmente los cables en busca de daños.

Situaciones de emergencia:

- En caso de sobrecalentamiento del producto (por ejemplo, durante el uso en el horno), deje que se enfríe en un lugar seguro, lejos de materiales inflamables.
- Si un aparato eléctrico presenta fugas, desenchúfelo inmediatamente y evite el contacto directo con el agua.

Advertencias:

- Siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante.
- El uso inadecuado puede provocar daños en el producto, lesiones o accidentes.

FR

Informations de sécurité pour les produits domestiques :

Consignes générales :

- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques, sauf indication contraire.
- Avant la première utilisation, rincez ou nettoyez le produit conformément aux instructions fournies.
- N'utilisez jamais de produits endommagés ou déformés.

Utilisation en cuisine :

- N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles de cuisine sur des flammes ouvertes, sauf indication contraire.
- Les produits en acier inoxydable peuvent devenir très chauds; manipulez-les avec des gants.
- Utilisez les appareils électriques uniquement dans un environnement sec et assurez une connexion sûre au réseau électrique.

Nettoyage et entretien :

- Utilisez des produits de nettoyage doux pour éviter d'endommager les surfaces.
- Ne plongez jamais l'unité principale des appareils électriques dans l'eau.
- Certains produits peuvent être adaptés au lave-vaisselle; vérifiez cette information dans les instructions.

Stockage :

- Rangez les objets tranchants, tels que les couteaux, dans des étuis protecteurs ou des supports sécurisés.
- Ne laissez pas les produits sous la lumière directe du soleil ou à proximité de sources de chaleur, sauf indication contraire.

Produits spécifiques :

- Récipients en verre : Manipulez-les avec soin pour éviter de les casser. Ne les utilisez pas en cas de variations brutales de température (par exemple, du congélateur au four).
- Produits en plastique : N'exposez pas les produits à des températures supérieures aux limites recommandées pour éviter les déformations ou les émissions chimiques.
- Appareils électriques : Débranchez-les toujours après utilisation et vérifiez régulièrement l'état des câbles.

Situations d'urgence :

- En cas de surchauffe du produit (par exemple, lors de l'utilisation au four), laissez-le refroidir dans un endroit sûr, loin des matériaux inflammables.
- Si un appareil électrique présente une fuite, débranchez-le immédiatement et évitez tout contact direct avec l'eau.

Avertissements :

- Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité du fabricant.
- Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des dommages au produit, des blessures ou des accidents.

IT

Informazioni sulla sicurezza per i prodotti domestici:

Linee guida generali:

- Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici, salvo diversa indicazione.
- Sciacquare o pulire il prodotto accuratamente seguendo le istruzioni prima del primo utilizzo.
- Non utilizzare prodotti danneggiati o deformati.

Uso in cucina:

- Non utilizzare utensili da cucina direttamente su fiamme libere, a meno che non siano progettati per questo.
- I prodotti in acciaio inossidabile possono diventare molto caldi; maneggiare con guanti.
- Utilizzare apparecchi elettrici solo in ambienti asciutti e assicurarsi di una connessione sicura alla rete elettrica.

Pulizia e manutenzione:

- Utilizzare detergenti delicati per evitare di danneggiare le superfici.
- Non immergere mai l'unità principale degli apparecchi elettrici in acqua.
- Alcuni prodotti possono essere lavabili in lavastoviglie; verificare questa informazione nelle istruzioni.

Conservazione:

- Conservare oggetti affilati, come coltelli, in coperture protettive o supporti sicuri.
- Non lasciare i prodotti alla luce diretta del sole o vicino a fonti di calore, a meno che non siano progettati per tali condizioni.

Prodotti specifici:

- Contenitori in vetro: Maneggiare con cura per evitare rotture. Non utilizzare con cambiamenti di temperatura estremi (es. dal congelatore al forno).
- Prodotti in plastica: Evitare l'esposizione a temperature superiori ai limiti raccomandati per prevenire deformazioni o rilascio di sostanze chimiche.
- Apparecchi elettrici: Scollegarli sempre dopo l'uso e ispezionare regolarmente i cavi per danni.

Situazioni di emergenza:

- In caso di surriscaldamento (es. durante l'uso in forno), lasciare raffreddare il prodotto in un'area sicura lontano da materiali infiammabili.
- Se un apparecchio elettrico perde liquido, scollegarlo immediatamente e evitare il contatto diretto con l'acqua.

Avvertenze:

- Seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza fornite dal produttore.
- Un uso improprio può causare danni, lesioni o incidenti.

[NL](#)

Veiligheidsinformatie voor huishoudelijke producten:

Algemene richtlijnen:

- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren, tenzij anders vermeld.
- Was of reinig het product grondig volgens de instructies voordat u het voor de eerste keer gebruikt.
- Gebruik geen beschadigde of vervormde producten.

Gebruik in de keuken:

- Gebruik geen keukengerei rechtstreeks op open vuur, tenzij dit daarvoor is ontworpen.
- Roestvrijstalen producten kunnen erg heet worden; gebruik handschoenen bij het hanteren.
- Gebruik elektrische apparaten alleen in droge omgevingen en zorg voor een veilige aansluiting op de stroomvoorziening.

Reiniging en onderhoud:

- Gebruik milde reinigingsmiddelen om beschadiging van oppervlakken te voorkomen.
- Dompel de hoofdeenheid van elektrische apparaten nooit onder in water.
- Sommige producten kunnen vaatwasmachinebestendig zijn; controleer deze informatie in de instructies.

Opslag:

- Bewaar scherpe voorwerpen, zoals messen, in beschermhoezen of veilige houders.
- Laat producten niet in direct zonlicht of nabij warmtebronnen liggen, tenzij ontworpen voor dergelijke omstandigheden.

Specifieke producten:

- Glazen containers: Behandel voorzichtig om breuk te voorkomen. Gebruik niet bij extreme temperatuurveranderingen (bijv. van vriezer naar oven).
- Plastic producten: Vermijd blootstelling aan temperaturen die de aanbevolen limieten overschrijden om vervorming of chemische afgifte te voorkomen.
- Elektrische apparaten: Trek altijd de stekker eruit na gebruik en inspecteer regelmatig de kabels op beschadigingen.

Noodsituaties:

- Laat het product in geval van oververhitting (bijv. tijdens overgebruik) afkoelen in een veilige ruimte, uit de buurt van brandbare materialen.
- Als een elektrisch apparaat vloeistof lekt, trek onmiddellijk de stekker eruit en vermijd direct contact met water.

Waarschuwingen:

- Volg alle veiligheidsinstructies van de fabrikant.
- Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot schade, letsel of ongevallen.

SE

Säkerhetsinformation för hushållsprodukter:

Allmänna riktlinjer:

- Håll produkten utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur, om inte annat anges.
- Tvätta eller rengör produkten noggrant enligt instruktionerna innan den används första gången.
- Använd aldrig skadade eller deformerade produkter.

Användning i köket:

- Använd inte köksredskap direkt på öppen låga, om det inte är avsett för det.
- Rostfria produkter kan bli mycket varma; använd handskar vid hantering.
- Använd elektriska apparater endast i torra miljöer och se till att de är ordentligt anslutna.

Rengöring och underhåll:

- Använd milda rengöringsmedel för att undvika att skada ytor.
- Doppa aldrig huvudkomponenten på elektriska apparater i vatten.
- Vissa produkter kan vara diskmaskinssäkra; kontrollera denna information i instruktionerna.

Förvaring:

- Förvara skarpa föremål, såsom knivar, i skyddande fodral eller säkra hållare.
- Lämna inte produkter i direkt solljus eller nära värmekällor, om de inte är designade för detta.

Specifika produkter:

- Glasbehållare: Hantera varsamt för att undvika skador. Använd inte vid extrema temperaturförändringar (t.ex. från frys till ugn).
- Plastprodukter: Undvik exponering för temperaturer som överstiger de rekommenderade gränserna för att förhindra deformation eller kemisk frisättning.
- Elektriska apparater: Koppla alltid ur efter användning och inspektera kablar regelbundet för skador.

Nödsituationer:

- Vid överhettning (t.ex. under användning i ugn), låt produkten svalna på en säker plats bort från brännbara material.
- Om en elektrisk apparat läcker vätska, koppla omedelbart ur och undvik direkt kontakt med vatten.

Varningar:

- Följ alla säkerhetsinstruktioner från tillverkaren.
- Felaktig användning kan leda till skador, personskador eller olyckor.